

11-35125

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN)
PARTY, *et al.*,)
)
 Appellants,)
)
 vs.)
)
 WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants & Appellees.)
)

On appeal from the judgment entered in the United States District
Court for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 2:05-cv-000927-JCC
The Honorable John Coughenour
United States District Court Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ORRIN LEIGH GROVER, Esquire
California State Bar No. 64153
ORRIN L. GROVER, P.C.
416 Young Street
Woodburn, Oregon 97071
Telephone: [503] 981-5836

Attorney for Appellants
Libertarian Party of Washington State,
Ruth Bennett & John S. Mills, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. OVERVIEW 1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 4

 A. FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION CLAIMS 4

 B. BALLOT ACCESS CLAIMS..... 5

 C. TRADEMARK CLAIMS..... 5

 D. CLAIMS RELATING TO ATTORNEYS FEES.... 6

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

VII. ARGUMENT 11

 A. FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION CLAIMS..... 12

 B. BALLOT ACCESS CLAIMS..... 25

 C. TRADEMARK CLAIMS..... 40

 D. CLAIMS RELATING TO ATTORNEYS FEES 48

VIII. CONCLUSION 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co. (1970) 398 US 144 26

American Party v Jernigan, 424 F Supp 943 [E.D.Ark 1977] 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS & AUTHORITIES

Am. Acad. of Pain Mgmt. v. Joseph, 353 F. 3d 1099
[9th Cir., 2004] 11

American Family Life Ins. Co. v. Hagan, 266 F. Supp.
2d 682 [N.D. Ohio 2002] 44

AMF Inc. v. Sleekcraft Boats, 599 F.2d 341 [9th Cir., 1979]. . . . 46, 47

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 [1983] 32, 35

Bosley Medical Institute v. Kremer, 403 F. 3d 672
[9th Cir., 2005] 44

Brodheim v. Cry, 584 F.3d 1262 [9th Cir. 2009] 10

*Brookfield Communications, Inc. v.
Westcoast Entertainment Corp.*, 174 F. 3d
1036 [9th Cir., 1999] 46, 48

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 [1972] 34

*Brach Van Houten Holding, Inc. v.
Save Brach’s Coalition For Chicago*, 856 F. Supp. 472
[N.D. Ill. 1994] 44

California Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 [2000] 1, 6. 7. 8. 12, 32

Committee for Idaho’s High Desert v. Yost,
881 F. Supp. 1457, 1470-71 (D. Idaho 1995),
aff’d, 92 F. 3d 814 [9th Cir. 1996] 45

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 [1993] 20

Democratic Party of Washington State v. Reed,
388 F.3d 1281, 1285 [9th Cir. 2004] 52

Democratic Party v. Reed, 343 F.3d 1198, 1203 (9th Cir. 2003),
cert. denied,540 U.S. 1213 ,

cert. denied sub nom., Washington State Grange v. Washington State Democratic Party, 541 U.S. 957 (2004) 1

Duke v. Smith, 13 F. 3d 388 [11th Cir., 1994] 17

Duke v. Cleland, 87 F. 3d 1226 [11th Cir., 1996] 17

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee, 489 U.S. 214 [1989] 9, 11

Fair Hous. Council of Riverside Cnty., Inc. v. Riverside Two, 249 F. 3d 1132, 1136 [9th Cir., 2001] 11

Greaves v State Bd. of Elections, 508 F Supp 78 [E.D.N.C.] 29

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424, 433 [1983] 51

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971) 28

Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 [1999] 20

Lake Nacimiento Ranch Co. v. San Luis Obispo County (9th Cir. 1987) 841 F. 2d 872, 875 26

LaRouche v Fowler, 152 F. 3d 974 [1998], *aff'd*, 529 U.S. 1035 [2000] 14

Lee v Keith, 463 F 3d 763 [7th Cir., 2006] 29

Lendall v Jernigan, 424 F Supp 951 [E.D. Ark 1977] 29

Miller v. Carnahan, unreported decision of May 31, 2006, U.S. Dist. Ct., Western District, Southern Division, 06-5032-CV-S-RED. 19

Most Worshipful Prince Hall Lodge of Wash. v. Most Worshipful Universal Grand Lodge, A.F.& A.M., 381 P. 2d 130, 62 Wn. 2d 28 [Wash., 1963] 48, 49

Obie v North Carolina State Bd. of Elections,
762 F Supp 119 [E.D.N.C] 30

Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd., 452 F. 3d
1066, 1072 [9th Cir., 2006] 11

Reynolds v. Sims 377 U.S. 533, 555 [1964] 29

Socialist Labor Party v Rhodes, 318 F Supp 1262
[S.D. Ohio 1970] 29

State Ex Rel. LaFollette v. Hinkle, 229 P. 2d 317, 11
131 Wn. 86, 93 [1924] 49

Texas State Teachers Association v.
Garland Independent School District,
489 U.S. 782, 793 [1989] 51

Tomei v. Finely, 512 F. Supp. 695 [N.D. Ill. 1981] 43

Turner v. Cook, 362 F. 3d 1219, 1225 [9th Cir., 2004] 11

United States v. Fred A. Arnold, Inc.,
573 F. 2d 605, 606 [9th Cir. 1978] 11

United We Stand America, Inc. v.
United We Stand America New York, Inc., 128 F.3d 86
[2d. Cir. 1997] 44

Williams v. Rhodes, Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 [1968] 32, 33, 35, 41

Wash. State Republican Party v. Washington,
460 F.3d 1108 [9th Cir. 2006] 2

Wash. State Grange v. Wash.
State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 [2008] 21, 42

Washington State Republican Party v. Washington
545 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2008) 3, 19, 42

TABLE OF CONTENTS & AUTHORITIES

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

United States Constitution, Article 1

I-872. *passim*

RCW 42.17.020 28

RCW 29A.04.086 35, 37

15 U.S.C. § 1121 4

15 U. S. C. § 1125[a] 45

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

42 U.S.C. § 1988 6, 10, 51

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12 9

OTHER MATERIALS

Alice In Wonderland, Lewis Carroll [1885]
[as republished by Forgotten Books, 2008]. 11-12

Winger, *How Many Parties Ought to Be On the Ballot: An Analysis Of Nader v. Keith*, Election Law Journal, Vol. 5, No. 2, 2006 35

Transcript of Oral argument in *Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 [2008] 40

TABLE OF CONTENTS & AUTHORITIES

WEB REFERENCES

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/ United States presidential election, 1860	26
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/John_Spellman	31
http://house.gov/representatives/ #state_wa	28
http://vote.wa.gov/Elections/WEI/ Results.aspx?ElectionID=25& JurisdictionTypeID=3&ViewMode=All	34
http://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/ 2004gov_race.aspx	34
http://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/ results	29
